
 

Ffon/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax:01656 668126  Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

Negeseuon SMS/SMS Messaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC  Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Test relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croseawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod I ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 15 Awst 2025 

 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, 
Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB ar Dydd Iau, 21 Awst 2025 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  Dylai aelodau cael rolau deuol o'r fath ddatgan buddiant personol 
mewn perthynas â'u haelodaeth o Gyngor Tref / Cymuned fath a rhagfarnllyd os ydynt wedi 
cymryd rhan yn yr ystyriaeth o eitem ar y Cyngor Tref / Cymuned a geir yn Adroddiadau y 
Swyddog isod. 
 

3 Ymweliadau Safle 
 

I gadarnhau dyddiad dydd Mercher 01/10/2025 ar gyfer archwiliadau safle arfaethedig sy'n 
codi yn y cyfarfod, 
[...]
Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement SUDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 14



REFERENCE:  P/25/98/BCB 
 

APPLICANT: Bridgend CBC - Education Dept Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

 

LOCATION: Corneli Primary School Greenfield Terrace North Cornelly CF33 
4LW 

 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the two existing primary schools, construct a new 
Welsh Medium Primary School building with associated 
infrastructure and landscape works (amended plans showing 
revised coach drop off and pick up from hall drive and removal of 
the coach drop off and pick up form Greenfield Terrace and 
additional noise details) 

 

RECEIVED:  19 February 2025 

 
 
Addendum Report P/25/98/BCB 
At the Special Development Control Committee meeting held on 31 July 2025, 
Members resolved to approve  Application P/25/98/BCB (which relates to the 
construction of  a new Welsh Medium Primary school)  subject to no new or further 
material objections being received during the re-consultation period (that period was 
still ongoing at the time of the Special Planning Committee meeting due to the receipt 
of amended plans for a relocated coach  ‘pick up/drop off’ area) which period expired 
at midnight on 13 August 2025. 
 
Since the date of the above Special Planning Committee meeting, 1 letter of support 
and 8 letters of objection have been received which include concerns from Cornelly 
Community Council. These are ‘material objections’ that were not considered at the 
previous Special Planning Committee meeting.  
 
As such, and in accord
[...]
 been duly referred back to Members of the Development 
Control Committee to consider the new objections raised. No decision was 
made at the Development Control Committee site visit which was merely a fact- 
finding opportunity to allow Members to familiarise themselves with the physical 
site context in relation to the development proposals.  

 
I object to these current plans and believe the council has amended with almost no 
consultation whatsoever Hoping to push them through without people noticing  
 

• The Application has been correctly advertised in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012, 
which has given any persons affected by the proposal the opportunity to any 
make comments or observations they may have.  

 
 
A copy of the original Officer’s Report presented to Members at the previous 
Development Control Committee meeting on 31 July 2025, is reproduced below (with 
condition 12 deleted and replaced by conditions 47 and 48, and the addition of 
conditions numbered 46 and 49 to 53, as requested by the Highway Authority) : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



REFERENCE:  P/25/98/BCB 
 

APPLICANT: Bridgend CBC - Education Dept Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

 

LOCATION: Corneli Primary School Greenfield Terrace North Cornelly CF33 
4LW 

 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the two existing primary schools, construct a new 
Welsh Medium Primary School building with associated 
infrastructure and landscape works (amended plans showing 
revised coach drop off and pick up from hall drive and removal of 
the coach drop off and pick up form Greenfield Terrace and 
additional noise details) 

 

RECEIVED:  19 February 2025 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
The proposed development for a new Welsh Medium school is a vital part of the Local 
Authority’s ‘Bridgend West’ school modernisation scheme.  A new English Medium 
primary school is proposed on the site to the 
[...]
nd Replacement Local Development Plan (2024). 
 
The proposed school is a vital part of the Local Authority’s ‘Bridgend West’ school 
modernisation scheme which will provide a new modern Welsh Medium primary 
school and external sport facilities that can be used by the wider community of North 
Cornelly.  On balance and having regards to the objection raised It is considered that 
the proposal represents an appropriate form of development that would have no 
unacceptable impacts on visual amenity, residential amenity, drainage, ecology, 
environment, or highway safety and the proposal is therefore recommended for 
approval.  Accordingly, the proposed development is in accordance with Policies SP1, 
SP2, SP3, SP4, SP5 SP9, SP11, SP13, SP15, SP17, SF1, PLA11, PLA8, PLA12, 
COM9, COM10, ENT1, ENT2, ENT3, ENT15, DNP6, DNP7, DNP8 and DP9 of the 
Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan (2024) 
 
It is further considered that the decision complies with Future Wales - the National 
Plan 2040, and the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development 
principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(R02) That permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s) and a 
decision notice issued after the consultation period ends on the 13th August 2025, 
subject to and provided that no new or further material objections are received:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 
and documents: 
 
BR0201-ALA-00-ZZ-DR-L-20011 S4  P02 Site Location Plan 
BR0201-SRA-00-RF-DR-A-02000 P05 Site location Plan existing school 
BR0201-ALA-00-ZZ-DR-L-20004 S4  P02 Site Sections 
BR0201 - SRA- 00 - RF- DR - A - 02001 P05 Existing Site Plan  
BR0201 - SRA- 01 - ZZ- DR - A - 02200 P04 Proposal long Elevations 
BR0201 - SRA - XX - ZZ - DR - A - 02201 P04 Gable End Elevations 
BR0201-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-0200 P02 Existing site layout and 
[...]
15
Highlight

DAVIER1_116
Highlight

DAVIER1_117
Highlight

DAVIER1_118
Highlight

DAVIER1_119
Highlight

DAVIER1_120
Highlight

DAVIER1_121
Highlight

DAVIER1_122
Highlight

DAVIER1_123
Highlight



Page 95

DAVIER1_124
Highlight

DAVIER1_125
Highlight

DAVIER1_126
Highlight



Page 96

DAVIER1_127
Highlight

DAVIER1_128
Highlight



Page 97

DAVIER1_129
Highlight

DAVIER1_130
Highlight

DAVIER1_131
Highlight

DAVIER1_132
Highlight

DAVIER1_133
Highlight



Page 98

DAVIER1_134
Highlight

DAVIER1_135
Highlight

DAVIER1_136
Highlight

DAVIER1_137
Highlight

DAVIER1_138
Highlight

DAVIER1_139
Highlight



Page 99



Page 100

DAVIER1_140
Highlight

DAVIER1_141
Highlight

DAVIER1_142
Highlight

DAVIER1_143
Highlight



Page 101

DAVIER1_144
Highlight

DAVIER1_145
Highlight

DAVIER1_146
Highlight

DAVIER1_147
Highlight

DAVIER1_148
Highlight

DAVIER1_149
Highlight



Page 102

DAVIER1_150
Highlight

DAVIER1_151
Highlight

DAVIER1_152
Highlight

DAVIER1_153
Highlight



Page 103

DAVIER1_154
Highlight

DAVIER1_155
Highlight



Page 104

DAVIER1_156
Highlight

DAVIER1_157
Highlight

DAVIER1_158
Highlight

DAVIER1_159
Highlight



Page 105

DAVIER1_160
Highlight

DAVIER1_161
Highlight



Page 106

DAVIER1_162
Highlight

DAVIER1_163
Highlight

DAVIER1_164
Highlight



 

REFERENCE:  P/24/806/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mrs J Ibe, 34 Caerau Road, Maesteg CF34 0PB 
 

LOCATION:  34 Caerau Road, Caerau, Maesteg CF34 0PB 
 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from use class D1 to 6 bed House of Multiple 
Occupation (use class C4) and associated works  

 

RECEIVED:  30 December 2024 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of this former community facility from 
Class D1 (Non-Residential Facilities) to Class C4 (House in Multiple Occupation), as a six-
bedroom unit with en-suite bathrooms and communal shared facilities at 36 Caerau Road, 
Caerau. 
 
In general terms, Class C4 covers shared houses or flats occupied by between three and 
six unre
[...]
as already commenced and bats are found, or if any evidence that bats are 
using the site as a roost is found, work shall cease and NRW should be contacted 
immediately.   
Where bats or their roosts are present, no works of site clearance, demolition or 

Page 123



 

construction shall take place unless a licence to disturb these species and/or their 
roosts has been granted in accordance with the relevant legislation. 
NRW can be contacted at:-  
Natural Resources Wales, Ty Cambria, 29 Newport Road, Cardiff CF24 0TP, 0300 065 
3000 
Bat Conservation Trust can be contacted at:- 
Studio 15, Cloisters House 

  
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 124



 
 

REFERENCE:  P/25/259/RLX 
 
APPLICANT: Llanmoor Development Company Limited 63-65 Talbot Road, Talbot 

Green, Pontyclun, CF72 8AE 
 
LOCATION:  Land West of Maesteg Road Tondu CF32 9DF 
 
PROPOSAL: Vary condition 30 (link road) of P/16/366/OUT (As Amended by 

P/20/829/NMA) to permit agreed scheme of highway mitigation works to 
be constructed prior to the beneficial occupation of the 235th dwelling 
(Original Consent required works to be completed before occupation of the 
136th dwelling) 

 
RECEIVED:  25 April 2025 
 
BACKGROUND 
On 13th December 2018, outline planning consent was granted for a development of up to 450 
dwellings, 1000 square metres of business uses on 0.5 hectares of land (Use Class B1), 
highway improvement works along with the provision of public open space, green infrastructure, 
two attenuation ponds and all other associated works on 21.8 hectares of land located off 
Maesteg Road, Tondu, (P/16/366/OUT refers). The site formed part of a larger brownfield 
regeneration allocation under Policy PLA3 (10) of the former Bridgend Local Development Plan. 
Although all matters of detail were reserved for future consideration, key elements of the scheme 
were identified which included a new link road from Ffordd Haearn (Iron Way) exiting at t
[...]
ility options, thus reducing the number of cars on 
the road but this scheme alone will not deliver that change.  

 
CONCLUSION 
The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 
of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a 
planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan comprises Future Wales - 
the National Plan 2040 and the Bridgend Replacement Local Development Plan (2024) (RLDP). 
 
Whilst full regard has been given the representations of the community, it is considered that, 
based on the technical evidence, amending the trigger point for the completion of the link road 
from the 136th to the 235th dwelling will not have an adverse impact on the operation of the road 
network to the detriment of highway safety and the living conditions of existing residents. The 
proposal is therefore compliant with Policies SP3, SP5 and PLA6 and all other relevant Policies 
of the RLDP (2024). 
 
As the section 106 (s106) agreement that accompanied the original Outline Planning Consent 
also included a provision that required the implementation of the Highway Mitigation Works 
before the occupation of the 136th dwelling unit, the Applicant will need to agree and enter into 
a s106 deed of variation before a planning permission can be issued in respect of this 
Application.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 A) The Applicant enters into a s106 deed of variation to vary the original S106 dated 12th 
December 2018 (Original S106 Agreement), to amend the provisions of paragraph 22 under 
Part 4 of the Third Schedule to the OriginalS106 Agreement, to provide for a revised trigger for 
the completion of the link road: prior to the occupation of the 235th Residential Unit. 
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision notice 
granting planning consent in respect of this proposal subject to and once the Applicant has 
entered into the aforementioned Section 106 deed of variation, in a form acceptable to the 
Council, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approval of the layout, scale, and appearance of the development (hereinafter called 

the "Reserved Matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority before 
any development commences. 
 
Reason: The condition is imposed in accordance with Article 3 of the Town and  
Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 as amended. 
 

2. Application for approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Page 139



 
 

Reason: The condition is imposed in accordance with Section 92(2) (a) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the 
date of the approval of the last of the Reserved Matters to be approved, whichever is 
the later.  
 
Reason: The condition is imposed in accordance with Section 92(2)(b) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved documents:  
 

a) Application form dated 3 May 2016 
 

b) Revised Site Location Plan - EX01 - Revision C provided by C.W.  Architects 
Ltd received on 23 October 2017 

 
c) Proposed Pedestrian and Cycle Links - Drawing W152050_B05 Rev B 

provided by Vectos received on 3 October 2017 
 

d) Design and Access Statement, provided by C.W.  Architects Ltd received on 
9 May 2016. 

 
e) SP484 - Stage One Masterplan - Rev A (1:1250 @A1) provided by C.W.  

Architects Ltd received on 24 April 2017 
 

f) Archaeological and Heritage Assessment prepared by The Environmental 
Dimension Partnership Ltd (EDP) 

 
g) E1457501 R01 – Prel
[...]
 DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.    2029 
APPLICATION NO   P/24/424/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                       MR C BOWEN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO FRONT OF DWELLING: 123   
                                            HEOL Y BARDD BRIDGEND  
 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   

Page 152



                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.     2030 
APPLICATION NO    P/25/78/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                         MR A MORGAN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AND PORCH EXTENSION TO   
                                             FRONT ELEVATION: 86 TREMAINS COURT BRIDGEND  
 
PROCEDURE                      HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
 DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX C. 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPEAL NO.    2020 
APPLICATION NO   P/24/2/OUT 
 
APPELLANT                       MR P EVANS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR ONE BLOCK OF 2 

BEDROOM APARTMENTS (WITH APPROVAL FOR ACCESS) AND 
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT WORKS: PARCEL B 

                                           LAND NORTH OF UNDERHILL COTTAGES TONDU ROAD 
BRIDGEND 

 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED AND THE APPLICATION FOR COSTS REFUSED 
 
The Appeal and costs application decisions are attached as APPENDIX D 
 

 
The two appeals that were reported in July for 145 Commercial Street Maesteg (P/24/323/FUL & 
P/24/285/CAC) have since been withdrawn by Walters Environmental Limited. 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 

Page 153



JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

Page 154



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by L. Hughson-Smith LLB MSc MRTPI  

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 15/04/2025  

Appeal reference: CAS-03938-H8P6H2 

Site address: Land to the side of 1 Ger Y Bont, Bridgend CF31 1HZ   
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Carhys against the decision of Bridgend County Borough Council.  
• The application P/24/21/FUL, dated 4 January 2024, was refused by notice dated          

26 June 2024.   
• The proposed development is one single storey bungalow.    
• A site visit was made on 28 March 2025.  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.  
Procedural Matter
[...]
an award of costs is refused. 

 

H Smith 

INSPECTOR 

Page 172



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
21 AUGUST 2025 

 
Report Title:  

 
RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

LOUIS PANNELL 
PRINCIPAL STRATEGIC PLANNING POLICY OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Development 
Control Committee with an overview of the public 
consultation responses on the draft Retail and Commercial 
Development Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
document. It also summarises the resultant changes made 
to the draft SPG and informs Committee of the intention to 
present the amended draft final form SPG document to 
Council to seek its adoption following Cabinet approval on 
22nd July 2025. Adoption of the SPG will enable effective 
implementation of the Retail and Commercial Development 
Policies within the adopted Replacement Local Development 
Plan (RLDP), the Council’s statutory land-use Planning 
document.   

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Development Control 

Committee of the outcome of the public consultation exercise on the draft Retail and 
Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document.  
 

1.2 The report also informs the Development Control Committee of the intention to 
present the amended draft final form Retail and Commercial Development SPG 
(Appendix 1) to Council to seek its adoption in order to support the Retail and 
Commercial Development Policies within the adopted Replacement Local 
Development Plan (RLDP, March 2024). 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The adopted RLDP has a key role in ensuring that Town, District and Local Centres 

(Centres), are pr
[...]
ensuring such Centres act as hubs 

of socio-economic activity and are the focal points for a diverse range of services 

which support the needs of the communities they serve.   

• A resilient Wales – Ensuring retail and commercial Centres are protected, 

promoted and support a resilient Wales by ensuring such Centres become 

increasingly multifunctional, which will help to respond to the long-term impacts of 

Covid-19 and online shopping.  

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no direct climate change and nature implications from this report, although 

the SPG will provide additional guidance to ensure that new retail and commercial 
development is directed to existing retail and commercial Centres that are well 
connected by established active travel routes and public transport links. This will help 
to encourage a sustainable modal shift, reducing carbon emissions that are released 
from car-borne travel. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Development Control Committee: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report, the final form draft Retail and Commercial 

Development SPG (Appendix 1) and the summary of consultation responses 

received on the draft Retail and Commercial Development SPG, together with 

resultant amendments attached as Appendix 2. 

Background documents 
None 

Page 177



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Draft Retail and Commercial Development 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 

July 2025   
 

      Bridgend County Borough 
Local Development Plan  

2018-2033 
 

Page 178

GRAYSE
Text Box
APPENDIX 1




Bridgend Local Development Plan 2018-2033                                                            

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville  – Chairperson 
 
    
 D T Harrison 

S Easterbrook 
G Haines 

M L Hughes 
S Griffiths 
RC Collins 

W J Kendall 

    
 
 

Present Virtually 
 

    
R Williams                                                                    D Hughes                                            M John                                           J Pratt 
 
Officers: 
 
L Pannell                                    Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer 
S Jenkins                                   Development Control Team Leader 
J Parsons                                   Group Manager Planning and Development Services 
O Roberts                                   Democratic Services Officer 
MA Galvin                                  Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
R Davies                                    Development and Building Control Manager 
J Nightingale                              Corporate Director - Communities 
P Thomas                                  Development Control Team Leader 
C Flower                                    Minor Applications Team Leader 
R Morgan                                   Principal Officer Highways Development Control  
L Tuck                                        Principal Officer Highways Development Control 
H Boaler                                     Senior Planning Officer 
G Dawson                                  Legal Officer                                      
   
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 

151. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no apologies for absence 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
152. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor RM Granville – prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8. Councillor Granville left the meeting whilst 
this item was being considered and the Vice-Chairperson took the Chair for this item only. 
 
Councillor M John – personal interest in Agenda item 10, as one of the Local Ward members. 
  

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

153. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That a date of Wednesday 1 October 2025 be agreed for any site 
inspections arising at the meeting or identified in advance of the 
next Committee by the Chairperson. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

154. Approval of Minutes 
 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 10 July 2025, be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

155. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speaker had registered to speak at today’s meeting:- 
 
Planning application P/24/806/FUL - Councillor P Davies, Local Ward Member. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

156. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules. This 
allows for Committee to consider any necessary modifications to 
the Committee Report, so as to take account of any late 
representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

157. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That Committee noted the Development Control Committee 
Guidance as shown in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

158. P/25/98/BCB - Corneli Primary School, Greenfield Terrace, North 
Cornelly, CF31 4WB 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the above application be granted, subject to the condition 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director - Communities 
and a decision notice issued after the consultation period ends on 
the 13th August 2025, subject to and provided that no, new or 
further material objections are received:- 

 
Proposal: 
 
Demolition of the two existing primary schools, construct a new Welsh Medium Primary School building 
with associated infrastructure and landscape works (amended plans showing revised coach drop off and 
pick up from hall drive and removal of the coach drop off and pick up form Greenfield Terrace and 
additional noise details). 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

159. P/24/806/FUL - 34 Caerau Road, Caerau, Maesteg, CF34 0PB 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the above application be granted, subject to the conditions  
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 

 
Proposal: 
 
Change of use from use class D1 to 6 bed House of Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and associated 
works. 
 

Date Decision Made 21 August 2025 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 
 

160. P/25/259/RLX - Land West of Maesteg Road, Tondu, CF32 9DF 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                          (1)            That the above application be deferred to allow the applicant to 
undertake traffic surveys, to be carried out between 01 September 
and 06 September 2025 (Monday - Friday). The new traffic survey 
data will then be checked to validate the survey work undertaken 
as part of the Technical Note that accompanied the application. If 
there are no significant differences, the Applicant must then enter 
into a Section 106 Deed of Variation, to vary the original Section 
106 dated 12th December 2018 (Original S106 Agreement), to 
amend the provisions of paragraph 22 under Part 4 of the Third 
Schedule to the Original S106 Agreement, to provide for a revised 
trigger for the completion of the link road: prior to the occupation of 
the 235th Residential Unit. 

 
                                             (2)              That the Corporate Director Communities be given delegated 

powers to issue a decision notice granting planning consent in 
respect of this proposal, subject to and once the Applicant has 
entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Deed of Variation, in 
a form acceptable to the Council, subject to the conditions 
contained in her report. 

 
Proposal: 
 
Vary condition 30 (link road) of P/16/366/OUT (As Amended by P/20/829/NMA) to permit agreed scheme 
of highway mitigation works to be constructed prior to the beneficial occupation of the 235th dwelling 
(Original Consent required works to be completed before occupation of the 136th dwelling) 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

161. Appeals 
 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                   (1)   That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Committee   
as shown in the report of the  Corporate Director – Communities, 
be noted. 

 
                                                       (2)   That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine 

the following appeals has directed that they be DISMISSED:- 
 

(i)       Appeal No.  – 2021 - Subject of Appeal – 1 No. Single Storey Bungalow: 1 no. Single Storey 
Bungalow: Land to the Side of 1 Ger Y Bont Bridgend. 

(ii)       Appeal No. – 2029 – Subject of Appeal - Single Storey Extension to front of Dwelling: 123 Heol 
Y Bardd Bridgend. 

(iii)      Appeal No. – 2030 – Subject of Appeal - First Floor Side Extension and Porch Extension to  
                 Front Elevation: 86 Tremains Court Bridgend. 

(iv)      Appeal No. – 2020 – Subject of Appeal - Outline Planning Application for one Block of 2 
Bedroom Apartments (With Approval For Access) and Highway Improvement Works: Parcel B 
Land North of Underhill Cottages Tondu Road Bridgend.  

      (Note: The application for costs in respect of this appeal were refused) 
 

(v)      The two appeals that were reported in July for 145 Commercial Street Maesteg (P/24/323/FUL &  
                 P/24/285/CAC) have since been withdrawn by Walters Environmental Limited. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

162. Retail and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Communities submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to provide the 
Development Control Committee with an overview of the public consultation responses on the draft Retail 
and Commercial Development Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document. It also summarised 
the resultant changes made to the draft SPG and informed Committee of the intention to present the 
amended draft final form SPG document to Council to seek its adoption following Cabinet approval on 22 
July 2025. Adoption of the SPG will enable effective implementation of the Retail and Commercial 
Development Policies within the adopted Replacement Local Development Plan (RLDP), the Council’s 
statutory land-use Planning document.  
 
RESOLVED:                                             That the Development Control Committee noted the contents of   



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the report, the final form draft Retail and Commercial 
Development SPG (Appendix 1) and the summary of 
consultation responses received on the draft Retail and 
Commercial Development SPG, together with resultant 
amendments attached at Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

163. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
advising Members of up and coming training initiatives, be 
noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 

164. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 August 2025 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12:06.  


